
 

Development Committee 

Agenda 

Thursday, 10 August 2023 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
here -  https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 
Chair:  
Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
 
Members: 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Abdul Mannan, Councillor Amin 
Rahman, Councillor Faroque Ahmed, Councillor Sabina Akhtar and Councillor Asma 
Islam 
 
Substitute Members:  
Councillor Shafi Ahmed, Councillor Iqbal Hossain, Councillor Bellal Uddin, Councillor 
Amina Ali, Councillor Asma Begum and Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
 
(The quorum for the Committee is 3 voting members)   
 

The deadline for registering to speak is 4pmTuesday, 8 August 2023 
 
The deadline for submitting information for the update report is Noon 
Wednesday, 9 August 2023 
 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Thomas French, Democratic Services, 

thomas.french@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Tel: 020 7364 3048  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Development Committee 
 

The role of the Development Committee is to determine applications for 
planning/listed/conservation area consent which have triggered over 20 representations (in 
support or against) and/or that meet certain criteria with regards to size amongst other 
issues. 
  
The Committee is made up of seven Members of the Council as appointed by Full Council. 
Political balance rules apply to the Committee.  Meetings are normally held on a monthly 
basis and are open to the public to attend.  
  
Objectors to planning applications and applicants may request to speak at the Committee. 
If you wish to speak on an application, you must contact the Committee Officer listed on the 
agenda front sheet by 4pm one clear day before the meeting, as shown on the committee 
timetable. For further information, see the Council’s website. 

  

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Development Committee  

 
Thursday, 10 August 2023 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

 Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct 
for Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

 

2. ELECTION OF VICE - CHAIR FOR THE COMMITTEE FOR 2023-24  

To elect a Vice-Chair of the Committee for the duration of the municipal year 2023-24 
 

3. DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, QUORUM, 
MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF MEETINGS  

The Committee is recommended to:  
 
To note the Development Committee’s Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and 
Dates of future meetings. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development 
Committee held on 27 April 2023. 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING 



 
 

 

OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE (PAGES 9 - 10) 

To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, 
the task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the 
Corporate Director Place along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always 
that the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

 
3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development 

Committee and meeting guidance. 
 
 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

7 .1 Flat 2, 1 Kingfield Street, London, E14 3DD PA/22/02477/NC (Pages 21 - 38) 
 
Proposal:  Proposed first floor rear extension. 
 
Recommendation:   Grant planning permission with conditions 
 

7 .2 Tower Hamlets Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, E1 1BJ  PA/23/01179 (Pages 39 
- 54) 
 
Proposal: Listed building consent for: 
 

 Alterations to the first floor refectory area and second floor executive office and meeting 
space within the Grade II listed portico extension.  

 

 Introduction of partitioning to create an additional meeting room at second floor 
(mezzanine level).  

 

 Removal of kitchenette at first floor level within the refectory.  
 

 Addition of doors within new partitioning associated with corridors leading to the above 
spaces.  

 

 Internal amendments to fourth floor of historical building with addition of lightweight 
partitions and doors, closing off open plan spaces from corridor. 



 
 

 

 
 
Recommendation: Grant listed building consent, subject to conditions 
 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

Next Meeting of the Development Committee 
Monday, 4 September 2023 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence. 

Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensation) must not seek to improperly influence the 

decision, must declare the nature of the interest and leave the meeting 
[...]
be adversely affected if the centre of a 
window receives less than 25% of annual probable sunlight hours or less than 5% of probably 
sunlight hours between 21 September and 21 March and receives less than 0.8 times its 
former sunlight hours during either period and has a reduction in sunlight over the whole year 
of over 4%.  

3.31 For overshadowing, the BRE Guide recommends that at least 50% of the area of each 
amenity space should receive at least two hours of sunlight on 21st March with ratio of 0.8 
times the former value being noticeably adverse. 

3.32 Specific legal advice will be given in relation to each application as required. 
 
General comments 

3.33 Members are reminded that other areas of legislation cover aspects of building and 
construction and therefore do not need to be considered as part of determining a planning 
application.  Specific legal advice will be given should any of that legislation be raised in 
discussion.  

3.34 The Committee has several choices when considering each planning application: 

‒ To grant planning permission unconditionally; 

‒ To grant planning permission with conditions; 

‒ To refuse planning permission; or 

‒ To defer the decision for more information (including a site visit). 

4.  PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at the 
Agenda Item: Recommendations and Procedure for Hearing Objections and Meeting 
Guidance.  

Page 15



5.  RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 16



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE. 10 AUGUST 2023 
UPDATE REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 
 
 

Agenda 
item no 

Reference no Location Proposal / Title 

7.1  PA/22/02477 Flat 2,  
1 Kingfield 
Street, London, 
E14 3DD 

Rear first floor extension  

 
1. CLARIFICATIONS AND CORRECTIONS 

 

1.1 The paragraph  below should be inserted after Para  6.6: 

 It has been noted that there are inaccuracies in the existing rear elevation. Officers have 
conducted a site visit and have confirmed the rear elevation at first floor level consists of a 
single door and two windows. The officer’s assessment of the proposal has been based on 
the existing layout and elevation features observed on the site visit. 

  
1.2 The sentence below should be inserted after Para 6.12:  

 A condition is recommended requiring details of 1.7m screening to be submitted to the LPA, 
prior to the completion of works, to mitigate any overlooking and privacy impacts. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The recommendation to grant planning permission is unchanged subject to the addition of the 
following condition: 

 5.  Prior to the first occupation of the development, details of a 1.7 metre tall privacy screen 
between the proposed roof terrace and the adjoining property at 3 Kingfield Street shall be 
submitted for approval by the local planning authority.   

 The terrace shown on the approved plans shall not be occupied until the privacy screen has 
been constructed in full, in accordance with the details approved by the Council and shall be 
maintained as such thereafter.   

 REASON: 

In order to safeguard the amenity of the occupiers of the adjoining property, in accordance 
with policy D.DH8 of Tower Hamlets Local Plan.   

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 
 
 

Agenda 
item no 

Reference no Location Proposal / Title 

7.2 PA/23/01179 Tower Hamlets 
Town Hall, 160 
Whitechapel Road, 
E1 1BJ 

        Listed building consent for: 
 

 Alterations to the first floor 
refectory area  and second floor 
executive     office and meeting 
space within the Grade II listed 
portico extension. 
 

 Introduction of partitioning to 
create an additional meeting room at   
second floor (mezzanine level). 
 

 Removal of kitchenette at 
first floor level within the refectory.  
 

 Addition of doors within new 
partitioning associated with corridors 
leading to the above spaces.  
 

 Internal amendments to 
fourth floor of historical building with 
addition of lightweight partitions and 
doors, closing off open plan spaces 
from corridor. 

 
1. ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATION 

1.1   An additional representation has been received by Councillor Siraj Islam, in objection to the 

proposals.  The comments are as follows: 

Our hard-working staff are an asset of the Council and make this organisation what it is. Our 

staff deserve to be recognised and rewarded. The staff cafeteria in the historic rectory was a 

small appreciation in recognition of their contribution to the Council.  

The Town Hall project board which I was a member of, chose the rectory due its historic value 

and quiet and pleasant space for members of staff to relax whilst having their lunch or just for 

some quiet time. As an employer staff health and wellbeing must be fundamentally important. 

For this reason, removing them from the rectory space into a dingy space on the 4th floor will 

in my opinion will have a mental health impact.  

The former chapel is a significant feature of the Grade II listed portico extension of the Tower 

Hamlets Town Hall.  

A significant part of the character of this space is its openness, it would therefore be 

detrimental to the quality of the space and to the heritage asset to add additional partition walls 

into the space. 

Page 18



A fundamental historic characteristic of the chapel would have been that it was accessible to 

everyone who used the building.  

The room's current use as a refectory reflects this openness and allows everyone to appreciate 

such an important heritage feature of the listed building without restriction. 

The proposals to remove the refectory function to become an executive room is therefore 

detrimental to the quality and appreciation of the heritage asset. 

This proposal would therefore be contrary to Policy S.DH3 of the Local Plan which states that 

"proposals to alter, extend or change the use of a heritage asset or proposals that would affect 

the setting of a heritage asset will only be permitted where they enhance or better reveal the 

significance of assets or their settings". 

Despite not being a planning consideration there are significant objections to the application 

from staff who do not want to be removed from a space which adds to the quality of their work 

environment to be relegated to a smaller substandard location within the building. No prior 

consultation with staff has taken place over this proposed change. 

 

2. PLANNING HISTORY 

2.1 The following is to be added to Section 3 (Planning History) of the committee report: 

2.2 18 July 2019 – PA/19/01046 – A section 96A non-material amendment application was 

granted to the approved planning permission for the Town Hall redevelopment scheme, ref. 

PA/17/02825. 

2.3 25 July 2019 – PA/19/01049 – A section 19 amendment application was granted to the 

approved listed building consent permission for the Town Hall redevelopment scheme, ref. 

PA/17/02828. 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 10 August 2023 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

 

Application for Planning Permission 

Reference PA/22/02477/NC  

Site Flat 2, 1 Kingfield Street, London, E14 3DD 

Ward Island Gardens 

Proposal Proposed first floor rear extension.  

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant planning permission with conditions  

Applicant Mr Ajaykumar Dhanak 

Architect/agent Henry Dunleavy  

Case Officer Shahin Amin  

Key dates - Application registered as valid on 08/12/2022 
- Public consultation finished on 29/12/2022 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report considers an application for a first floor rear extension to Flat 2 at 1 Kingfield Street 
(application site). 

The proposed development has been considered against the provisions of the development 
plan for the borough which includes the London Plan (2021) and the Tower Hamlets Local 
Plan 2031 (2020), as well as against the National Planning Policy Framework and all other 
material considerations. 

The proposed extension would be acceptable in terms of its height, scale, design and 
appearance. The extension would not have a detrimental impact on the amenity enjoyed by 
the adjoining and neighbouring properties. 

Officers recommend the proposed development be granted planning permission, subject to 
the proposed conditions. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7.1



 

Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey, London Borough of Tower Hamlets 100019288 

 

Planning Applications Site Map 
PA/22/02477/NC 

 
This site map displays the Planning Application Site 
Boundary and the extent of the area within which 
neighbouring occupiers / owners were consulted as part of 
the Planning Application Process 

London Borough 
of Tower Hamlets 

 Scale : 50m grid squares Date: 02 August 2023 
 Page 22



 

1.  SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

1.1 The application site is a first floor self-contained flat within a two-storey property with a dormer, 
situated on the southern side of Kingfield Street. The existing three storey property is formed 
of three self-contained flats, with one flat each on the ground, first and loft floors, and has an 
existing full-width ground floor rear extension which forms the first-floor terrace, and a rear 
dormer covering the majority of the rear roof slope.  

1.2 The adjoining property, 3 Kingfield Street, is located to the west whilst a line of storage spaces 
accessed from the adjoining public footway lies to the east of the site.   

1.3 The site is not within a designated conservation area; nor is it locally or statutorily listed. There 
are no assets of heritage interest in close proximity to the site. 

 

Aerial view of the application site 

 

Rear view of the application site 

 

Page 23



2. PROPOSAL 

2.1 The proposal
[...]
ed by the adjoining and neighbouring properties, in accordance 
with planning policy D.DH8. 

 Other Issues 

6.23  The application site is situated within the flood risk zone, however, the first floor rear 
extension would not pose a significant harm to flood risk.  

 Infrastructure Impact  

6.24  The proposed development would not be liable for Tower Hamlets Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payments nor Mayor of London CIL.  

 Human Rights & Equalities 

6.25  The application was subject to a statutory consultation process which provided 
opportunities for people to make representations to the Council as local planning authority. 
This report has considered all consultation responses received as part of the consultation 
process undertaken on the planning application. 

6.26  The proposal does not raise any unique human rights or equalities implications. The 
balance between individual rights and the wider public interest has been carefully 
considered and officers consider it to be acceptable. 

6.27  The proposed development would not result in adverse impacts upon equality or social 
cohesion. 

7.      RECOMMENDATION 

7.1  That planning permission is GRANTED subject to the following compliance conditions  and 
an informative:  

 
Conditions: 

1. 3 years deadline for commencement of development.  

2. Development in accordance with approved plans.  

3. External materials to match existing.  

4. Restrictions on demolition and construction activities:  

a. All works in accordance with Tower Hamlets Code of Construction Practice; 

b. Standard hours of construction and demolition; 

c. Air quality standards for construction machinery; 
Page 29



d. Ground-borne vibration limits; and 

e. Noise pollution limits.  
 
Informatives: 

1. Permission will be required for the use of property as a small HMO.   

Page 30



APPENDIX 1 

LIST OF APPLICATION PLANS AND DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL 
 
Site Plans, Drawing No: X_01-1KF 
Existing Plans, Drawing No: X_02-1KF 
Existing Elevations, Drawing No: X_03-1KF 
Proposed Plans, Drawing No: PP_01-1KF 
Proposed Elevation & Plans, Drawing No: PP_02-1KF 
Proposed Elevations & Sections, Drawing No: PP_03-1KF 
Proposed Elevations & Plans, Drawing No: PP_04-1KF 
 
Supporting documents: 
Design Access + Impact Statement 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 31



 

APPENDIX 2 

SELECTION OF APPLICATION PLANS AND IMAGES 

Existing Plans 

 

Existing Ground Floor Plan  

(not part of the application property; however, included to demonstrate access to the 
application property) 

 

Existing First Floor Plan 

Page 32



 

Existing Rear Elevation 

 

Proposed Plans 

 

Proposed Ground Floor Plan (no changes proposed) 

 Page 33



Proposed First Floor Plan 

 

Proposed roof plan 

 

Proposed rear elevation 

 Page 34



Proposed side elevation (view from the public footway) 

 

Proposed side elevation (view from the adjoining property) 

 

 

Photos 

 

Front view of the application property 

Page 35



 

Rear view of the application property 

 

View from the east towards the application property (adjoining public footway and adjacent 
storage spaces) 

Page 36



 

View from the existing first floor terrace at the application site 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 10th August 2023 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place         Classification: Unrestricted   

 

Application for Planning Permission 

 

click here for case file 

Reference PA/23/01179  

Site Tower Hamlets Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, E1 1BJ  

Ward Whitechapel 

Proposal Listed building consent for: 
 

 Alterations to the first floor refectory area and second floor 
executive office and meeting space within the Grade II listed 
portico extension.  

 
 Introduction of partitioning to create an additional meeting 

room at second floor (mezzanine level).  
 

 Removal of kitchenette at first floor level within the refectory.  
 

 Addition of doors within new partitioning associated with 
corridors leading to the above spaces.  

 
 Internal amendments to fourth floor of historical building with 

addition of lightweight partitions and doors, closing off open 
plan spaces from corridor. 

 
Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant Listed Building Consent with conditions  

Applicant London Borough of Tower Hamlets 

Agent None. 

Case Officer Adam Hussain 

Key dates - Application registered as valid on 20th June 2023 
- Public consultation finished on 20th July 2023 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application site is the Tower Hamlets Town Hall.  The application is for Listed Building 
Consent and relates to 3 parts of the building.  Those parts of the building are the Chapel, first 
floor and second floor corridors, and meeting rooms on the fourth floor. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7.2



The proposal relates to physical works to install a new partition at mezzanine level in the 
Chapel.  In addition, the installation of new partitions and doors in corridors at first and second 
floor level and to meeting rooms at fourth floor. 

The works are related to the intended change of function of these rooms.  The Chapel is 
currently used a staff canteen.  This would be moved to the fourth floor.  The Chapel will then 
become an executive office.  All of the space will continue to be working parts of the Town 
Hall.  The function of these spaces cannot be controlled by this application. 

The application has received 66 letters of objections.  The matters raised in the objection 
letters include the reduced ability to appreciate the historic Chapel room because it will no 
longer be available as the canteen space for staff. 

The proposed physical works would be modest in scale.  The works would be reversible and 
would not harm historic fabric of the building. 

The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



 

 

Crown copyright and database rights 2
[...]
ne for commencement of development 

 2.  Development in accordance with approved plans 

 3.  Fixings shall be into mortar joints only, not brickwork. 

 

  

Page 53



 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 LIST OF APPLICATION PLANS AND DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL 

 

 Schedule of Drawings 

 Unnumbered  Site Location Plan dated 19th June 2023 

23030(01)P121 P01 Existing First Floor Plan 

 23030(01)P122 P01 Existing Second Floor Plan 

 23030(01)P124 P01 Existing Fourth Floor Plan 

 23030(01)P400 P01 Existing Chapel Plan 

23030(01)P401 P01 Existing Chapel Plan 

23030(01)P402 P01 Existing Chapel Plan 

23030(00)P121 P01 Proposed First Floor Plan 

23030(00)P122 P01 Proposed Second Floor Plan 

23030(00)P124 P02 Proposed Fourth Floor Plan 

23030(00)P400 P01 Proposed Chapel Plan 

23030(00)P401 P01 Proposed Chapel Plan 

23030(00)P402 P01 Proposed Chapel Plan 

23030(00)P441 P01 First Floor Internal Elevation 

23030(00)P442 P01 Second Floor Internal Elevation 

23030(00)P440 P01 Fourth Floor Internal Elevation 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS
	5 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	DC Update Report 10 August 2023 Final

	7.1 Flat 2, 1 Kingfield Street, London, E14 3DD PA/22/02477/NC
	7.2 Tower Hamlets Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, E1 1BJ  PA/23/01179



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/08/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 19:30 ON THURSDAY, 10 AUGUST 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain (Chair)  
  
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
Councillor Abdul Mannan 
Councillor Amin Rahman 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
Councillor Asma Islam 
Councillor Amina Ali                         (Substitute for Councillor Faroque Ahmed) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 

Councillor Mufeedah Bustin  
Councillor Sirajul Islam  
Councillor Peter Golds  
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Faroque Ahmed 
 
Officers Present: 

Paul Buckenham 
  
Gareth Gwynne  
 
Diane Phillips  
Kevin Crilly  
 
Sally Fraser  
Shahin Amin 
 
Adam Hussain  
 
Thomas French 

(Head of Development Management, 
Planning and Building Control, Place) 
(Area Planning Manager (West) Planning 
and Building Control, Place) 
(Lawyer, Legal Services) 
(Principal Planner East, Planning & Building 
Control) 
(Team Leader (East)  
(Planning Officer, Planning & Building 
Control) 
(Planning Officer, Planning & Building 
Control) 
(Democratic Services Officer, (Committees)) 

  
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
Members declared interests in items on the agenda for the meeting as set out 
below: 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/08/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Councillor 
 

Item(s) Type of interest Reason 

Asma Islam 5.2 
 
 
 
 
 

Non-Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Member of 
UNISON, the Trade 
Union. 

2. ELECTION OF VICE - CHAIR FOR THE COMMITTEE FOR 2023-24  
 
Cllr Amin Rahman was Elected Vice Chair. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The procedure for hearing objections and meeting guidance be noted. 

 
2. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes be 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and  
 

3. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place be delegated authority to do so, provided always that 
the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision 
 

5. DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, QUORUM, 
MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF MEETINGS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that 
 

1. APPROVED the amended Development Committee Terms of 
Reference. 
 

2. NOTED the Committee’s Membership and Dates of future meetings. 
6. DEFERRED ITEMS  



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/08/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
Nil items. 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

7.1 Flat 2, 1 Kingfield Street, London, E14 3DD PA/22/02477/NC  
 
Update report was noted. 
 
Paul Buckenham, Development Manager, introduced the application for a 
proposed first floor rear extension.  
 
Shahin Amin, Planning Officer, provided a presentation on the application. 
The Officer’s recommendation was to grant planning permission.  
 
At the invitation of the Chair, objections were raised to the committee, 
highlighting the inappropriate use of a roof for a balcony, the privacy of other 
residents and safety of those using the balcony.  
 
At the invitation of the Chair, the agent for the applicant highlighted the 
improvements that will be made to the property and how the application does 
not greatly impede on the privacy of neighbouring residents.  
 
Further to questions from the Committee, officers, members of the council and 
residents provided more details on the following elements of the application: 

 Do all three dwellings have the same door entrance? Has 
consideration been given to fire safety? Officers confirmed as there are 
no additional occupants, it is considered that all residents will continue 
to use the existing fire exit. 

 Can the position of the roof terrace be explained, is it allowed? Based 
on previous applications, it was not present. Officers confirmed that 
there are no planning restrictions placed on the roof terrace and it has 
been in use for some time. The recommendations now include a 
privacy screen for immediate neighbouring properties.  

 
The Committee debated the application and moved to the vote.  
 
A proposal to defer the application, to allow for a site visit, on a vote of 3 in 
favour, 4 against and 0 abstentions. This was not carried. 
 
On a vote of 4 in favour, 3 against and 0 abstentions the Committee 
RESOLVED that planning permission is GRANTED for Flat 2, 1 Kingfield 
Street, London, E14 3DD for: 
 
A first floor rear extension to Flat 2 at 1 Kingfield Street.  
 
Subject to the proposed conditions as set out in the report. 
 

7.2 Tower Hamlets Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, E1 1BJ  PA/23/01179  
 
Update report was noted. 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/08/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Paul Buckenham, Development Manager, introduced the application for a 
proposed first floor rear extension.  
 
Adam Hussain, Planning Officer, provided a presentation on the application. 
The Officer’s recommendation was to grant planning permission.  
 
At the invitation of the Chair, objections were raised to the committee, 
highlighting the negative impact of application will have on the staff within the 
building, the lack of consultation by the applicant and access to the heritage of 
the building. 
  
At the invitation of the Chair, the agent for the applicant highlighted how the 
work will have little impact on the heritage of the building.  
 
Further to questions from the Committee, officers, members of the council and 
residents provided more details on the following elements of the application: 

 What will the lower floor level of the application area be used for? If it is 
to be used for a venue for hire, does it need to be stated in the 
application? How will the office space remain secure when being used 
externally? Officers confirmed the applicants do not need to state what 
the space will be used for. The agent stated that the space will be 
multi-purpose, for meetings, office space and for external hire. When 
the space is being used for external use, on site facilities management 
will support the security of the external space. 

 Do the changes proposed in the application have any impact on the 
heritage of the building? Officers confirmed that the biggest change is 
placing a partition on the mezzanine level, but the overall impact on the 
chapel will be minimal. 

 Is the new proposed staff communal area bigger than the current 
space? Officers stated that proposed usage and size of the space is 
not a part of the application. The agent confirmed that proposed space 
is bigger than the current space. 

 What will the impact of the changes be on the users of the building? 
Objectors speaking on behalf of the staff of the building, stated that the 
new space has been seen as unpopular and undesirable to be used in 
the same way as the current space. Staff wished to be consulted 
before the application was submitted. 

 How long will the works take, and will it be within budget? The agent 
confirmed that it will take between 8-10 weeks and there is a 
overspend allowance within the budget  

 
The Committee debated the application and moved to the vote: 

 Many of the objections have not been addressed by the applicant, but 
the application does not propose concerns about the heritage of the 
building.  

 The staff and residents should still have access to the heritage aspect 
of the space after the project work has finished. 

 
On a vote of 4 in favour, 3 against and 0 abstentions the Committee 
RESOLVED that Listed Building Consent be GRANTED for: 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/08/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 

 Alterations to the first floor refectory area and second floor executive 
office and meeting space within the Grade II listed portico extension. 

 Introduction of partitioning to create an additional meeting room at 
second floor (mezzanine level). 

 Removal of kitchenette at first floor level within the refectory.  

 Addition of doors within new partitioning associated with corridors 
leading to the above spaces. 

 Internal amendments to fourth floor of historical building with addition of 
lightweight partitions and doors, closing off open plan spaces from 
corridor. 

 
Subject to the proposed conditions as set out in the report. 
 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
Nil items. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 20:36 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
Development Committee 

 
 


